
Los Angeles Unified School District
Procurement Services Division

ALBERTO M. CARVALHO JANICE SAWYER 
Superintendent                                                                                                                                                                                                          Interim Business Manager 

 
MEGAN K. REILLY                                                                                                                                                                                        JUDITH REECE 
Deputy Superintendent Chief Procurement Officer 

FACILITIES CONTRACTS

333 S. Beaudry Ave, Los Angeles, California 90017 Telephone (213) 241-1527 Fax (213) 654-9030
1 of 1

R-22012/2230011

March 7, 2022                                                                                       E-MAIL: ywkang@angelescontractor.com

ANGELES CONTRACTOR, INC.
783 Phillips Drive
City of Industry, CA 91748

NOTICE OF AWARD

RFQ / Contract No: R-22012 / 2230011
SAP Contract No.: 4400010351
Project: JOB ORDER CONTRACTING 
Project Description: GENERAL CONTRACTING SERVICES (PSA)
Contract Amount: $500,000 (BID ADJUSTMENT FACTOR 1.2999)
Contract Duration: 365 Calendar Days 

This is your notice that you have been awarded the contract for the above-referenced project on March 4, 2022 
hereby defined as the EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT.

Upon notification from the Reprographic Archive Unit, the contract documents (sealed set of specifications 
and Construction Task Catalog (CTC)) will be ready for pickup from LAUSD Headquarters. Once you receive 
a call from the Reprogaphics Unit, you must pick them up promptly.

The Gordian Group will be contacting you shortly to provide training and access in the eGordian© web-based 
application used in the JOC Program.  If you have any questions regarding this eGordian application, please 
contact Farhan Karimi at (310) 228-0082.

If you should have any questions regarding award of contract, please send email to ronnie.bossier@lausd.net.

Sincerely, 

Ronnie Bossier
Contract Adminstration Analyst

J.  Reece C. Pettus, Prequal B. Rios, A/P
B. White Alliant (OCIP) E. Tran, PSA
S. Boehm, PEX R. Lim, FPPS M. Velasquez, Union
K. Kennedy, PEX R. White, PSA

















JOB ORDER CONTRACT             RELEASED 11/23/2021 
GENERAL CONTRACTING SERVICES BID AND ACCEPTANCE FORM 
RFQ/BID NO. R-22012     00 4100-5

1.10   ACCEPTANCE 

This Contract is made and entered into on the date set forth on Page 4 of this Contract, by and between the 
Los Angeles Unified School District, by and through its Board of Education (hereinafter the “OWNER”), and  

__________________________________________________________________________________________________, 
{Name as it appears on Contractor's State License – to be filled in by OWNER / Facilities Contracts} 
_______________________, a ________________________________________________________________________. 
      {sole ownership, partnership, corporation, joint venture, or other} 

This Contract is for the purpose of constructing that Project identified as JOB ORDER CONTRACTING FOR 
GENERAL CONTRACTING SERVICES (RFQ NO. R-22012) FOR ALL WORK HOURS (Weekdays, Weekends 
and Holidays) (DISTRICT-WIDE). CONTRACTOR is the most qualified prequalified bidder in response to the Request 
for Qualifications (RFQ) issued by the OWNER pursuant to Public Contract Code 20919 and represents that it is qualified to 
perform all of the terms, covenants, promises and conditions of this Contract. 
The Contractor shall perform all work required, necessary, proper for or incidental to completing the Detailed Scope of 
Work called for in each individual Job Order issued pursuant to this Contract for the Unit Prices set forth in the Construction 
Task Catalog® and the Adjustment Factor(s) as specified in the Bid Form. 

Article 8 - Contract Value 

The Contract is an indefinite-quantity contract for construction work and services. The OWNER shall pay, and the 
CONTRACTOR shall accept, in full payment for performance as required by the Contract Documents the Minimum 
Contract Value of Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to the Maximum Contract Value of Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($500,000), to be determined by individual Job Orders, as provided in the Contract Documents.   

The initial term of the Contract is one year or the expenditure of the initial Maximum Contract Value, whichever occurs 
first.  Upon mutual consent the initial maximum value may be increased to the maximum legal value at any time.  Upon 
mutual consent, the Contract may be extended for two option periods of 12 months each and additional Maximum Contract 
Value  not to exceed ten million dollars ($10,000,000) over three years.  Contract Adjustment Factors shall be adjusted 
annually on the anniversary of the bid due date, based on the California Consumer Price Index (CCPI). 

It is understood and agreed that all applicable taxes are included in the Contract Value and that the Federal Excise Tax, from 
which the OWNER is exempt, is not included.  The OWNER, upon request, will furnish the CONTRACTOR such Tax 
Exemption Certificates as may be required by the Manufacturer or Dealer. 

All of the above-named Contract Documents are intended to be complementary.  Work required by one of the above-named 
Contract Documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all. 

Executed on ________________________________________, 20_____ at Los Angeles, California. 

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION 

By: ____________________________________________________________________ 
     Chief Procurement Officer or Designee 

BLUE INK SIGNATURE REQUESTED 
FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM OR ANY MODIFICATION(S) TO THIS FORM 

SHALL RENDER THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE 
END OF DOCUMENT

FOR PROCUREMENT USE ONLY 

Contract Number 
_______________________ 

with Plans 
with Specs 

 2230011

ANGELES CONTRACTOR, INC.

CORPORATION

beverly.white
Typewritten Text

beverly.white
Typewritten Text

beverly.white
Typewritten Text
22

beverly.white
Typewritten Text
March 4,

beverly.white
Typewritten Text
Beverly F. White




























































































	Bid and Acceptance.PDF
	Page 26.pdf
	LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
	BIDDING DOCUMENTS
	DIVISION 00 - PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS Number of Pages
	00 0101 Project Title Page 01
	00 0110 Table of Contents. 01
	00 1116 REF/BID 05
	00 2113 Instruction to bidders 07
	00 2213 Supplementary Instructions to Bidders. 01
	00 3148 Project Directory 03
	00 4100 Bid and Acceptance Form  05
	00 4113 Required Bid Forms 01

	00 4313 Bid Security Form 01
	00 4500 Certification Requirements 05
	00 4519 Non-Collusion Affidavit 01
	00 6113 Payment Bond (Labor and Material) 01
	00 6217 Certificate of Insurance for Hazardous Materials 01
	00 7000 JOC General Conditions 122
	00 7316 Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) 201
	00 7349 Project Stabilization Agreement (PSA)………. 72
	00 7351 Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act List 01
	Exhibit A Construction Task Catalog on CD (Dated November 2021)…  …..……………………..……01
	Exhibit B   Required Bid Forms………………………………………….………………………………..15
	Division 01 (General Requirements Available Online*)
	Division 02-33  (CSI Technical Specifications Available Online*)
	*The related technical CSI specification sections Divisions 01 thru 33 is deemed part of the Job Order Contract (JOC) BID and is available for download at http://www.laschools.org/documents/?folder_id=219598873 for future use, reference, and as specif...
	SECTION 00 2113
	INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
	BID AND ACCEPTANCE FORM
	BID DATE:____________________________________, 20____________
	(Signature of authorized person to sign bid)
	FOR PROCUREMENT USE ONLY
	1.01 SECTION INCLUDES
	1.02 ORIGINAL BID AND REQUIRED FORMS (FOR USE / SUBMITTAL BY BIDDER)
	Bond Number _________________________
	_____________________________________________________________________________________________________   Surety
	_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ Bidder
	BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES ………………………………………………………. OWNER/Obligee
	TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00)……………………………………...…………………………Amount of Bond
	Project Description: JOB ORDER CONTRACT FOR GENERAL CONTRACTING SERVICES  (R-22012)
	Bid Due Date:  01/26/2022
	WHEREAS, the bidder is herewith submitting to OWNER the above described bid, which is attached hereto and made part thereof.
	NOW, THEREFORE, the Surety and the bidder are firmly held and bound, jointly and severally, to OWNER in the amount set forth above, lawful money
	of the United States, for which payment we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.
	If the bid or any part of the bid shall be accepted and a contract awarded to the bidder by OWNER, and if the bidder shall well, truly and fully perform all
	the terms, conditions, and obligations to be kept and performed on the part of the bidder, and shall within the required time enter into a written contract
	and shall furnish bond(s) as required by the Contract and Specifications, or the call for bids, or by law, with a surety acceptable to OWNER, then
	this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect for a minimum period of 60 days from the date of the bid, or longer if required
	by law, or longer through mutual agreement of the OWNER and bidder.
	This instrument and the amount of money set forth above shall be applied toward, but shall not be considered a limitation upon, any damages which may
	be sustained by OWNER if the bidder fails to execute a written contract, or fails to secure the necessary bond(s), or fails to comply with all the
	terms, conditions and obligations to be kept and performed on the part of the bidder.
	The maximum amount of Surety’s liability claimable and recoverable under this instrument shall be and hereby is expressly limited to the amount of
	money set forth above.  In addition to the liability of the Surety under this bond, the Court shall award to the prevailing party in any suit brought on this
	bond reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, even if such amounts exceed the penal sum of this bond.
	Dated this _______________ day of ____________________ 20 _______ ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY AN ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
	___________________________________________________________ State of ______________________________
	BIDDER    SS
	County of ____________________________
	By (signed) __________________________________________________
	Signature of Authorized Person                                         On _________________________________, before me,
	Title ________________________________________________________    ________________________________, a Notary Public
	Personally appeared ___________________________
	Personally  known  to me  (or proved to me on the basis
	of satisfactory evidence)   to be the person whose name
	_____________________________________________________________    is  subscribed  to  this  instrument  and acknowledged to
	SURETY                                                               me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized
	capacity, and that by his/her signature on the  instrument
	By (signed) ___________________________________________________     the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
	Signature of Attorney-In-Fact                                       acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	(Notary Seal)
	Address _______________________________________________________
	City, State _____________________________________________________
	Telephone _____________________________________________________     ___________________________________________
	Signature of Notary
	ATTACH CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY AND ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT.
	(THIS DOCUMENT CANNOT BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED.)
	[If you do not submit a certified or cashier’s check, failure to submit this form shall render your bid non-responsive]
	END OF DOCUMENT

	B. The Non-Collusion Affidavit shall be executed by bidder and submitted with bid.
	(THIS DOCUMENT CANNOT BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED.)
	[Failure to submit this form shall render the bid non-responsive]

	PAYMENT BOND
	(THIS DOCUMENT CANNOT BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED)
	END OF DOCUMENT


	PERFORMANCE BOND
	(THIS DOCUMENT CANNOT BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED)
	END OF DOCUMENT

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we _____________________________________________________________________
	LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
	BOARD OF EDUCATION

	Signed, sealed and dated ____________________________________________________________________________________________
	Form 82.32 Rev. 3-57                     (THIS DOCUMENT CANNOT BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED)
	END OF DOCUMENT

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we ___________________________________________________________________________
	The CONTRACTOR in the Contract hereto annexed, as principal, and _______________________________________________________
	___________________________________________________________________________________________________  as Surety,
	LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

	California, hereinafter called the OWNER, in the sum of __________________________________________________________________________
	(THIS DOCUMENT CANNOT BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED)

	SECTION 00 6129
	BOND ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
	END OF DOCUMENT
	GENERAL CONDITIONS
	SECTION 00 7316
	OWNER CONTROLLED INSURANCE PROGRAM (OCIP)
	1.01 RELATED DOCUMENT:
	1.02 ELIGIBILITY:
	1.03 EXCLUDED PARTIES:
	1.04 COST OF INSURANCE IN BID PRICE:
	END OF SECTION
	LOCATION OF BUSINESS
	TYPE(S) OF WORK                 NAME OF SUBCONTRACTOR(S)        LICENSE NO.                   (CITY, STATE)
	LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
	EXHIBIT B
	REQUIRED BID FORMS
	1.01 SECTION INCLUDES
	1.02 ORIGINAL BID AND REQUIRED FORMS (FOR USE / SUBMITTAL BY BIDDER)
	DIVISION 01
	GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
	The related technical CSI specification sections Divisions 01 thru 33 is deemed part of the Job Order Contract (JOC) RFQ and is available for download at http://www.laschools.org/documents/?folder_id=219598873 for future use, reference, and as specifi...
	DIVISIONS 02-33
	CSI TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
	The related technical CSI specification sections Divisions 01 thru 33 is deemed part of the Job Order Contract (JOC) RFQ and is available for download at http://www.laschools.org/documents/?folder_id=219598873 for future use, reference, and as specifi...





